
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 
Date: 28 January 2016 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Business Plan Update 2016-2020  7 - 64 

5  Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2016-2020: comments and 
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels  

65 - 70 

6  Discussion of questions to ask the Borough Commander at 
Commission meeting on 23 March 2016  

 

7  Work programme 2015/16  71 - 78 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership 
 
Councillors:  
Peter Southgate (Chair) 
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair) 
Stan Anderson 
Hamish Badenoch 
Brenda Fraser 
Suzanne Grocott 
Jeff Hanna 
Abigail Jones 
Oonagh Moulton 
Katy Neep 
Substitute Members:  
David Simpson CBE 
John Dehaney 
Russell Makin 
John Sargeant 
David Williams 

Co-opted Representatives  
Simon Bennett, Secondary and Special 
School Parent Governor Representative 
Denis Popovs, Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese 
Geoffrey Newman (Co-opted member, 
non-voting) 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withd
[...]
-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



 

 





All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
24 NOVEMBER 2015 

(19.15 - 22.00) 

PRESENT Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Jeff Hanna, 
Councillor Abigail Jones, Councillor Oonagh Moulton, 
Councillor Katy Neep and Denis Popovs 
 
Julia Groom (Consultant in Public Health), Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services), Howard Joy (Property 
Management & Review Manager), Julia Regan (Head of 
Democracy Services) and Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, 
Schools & Families) 
 

 
1  WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Agenda Item 9) 

 
AGREED. 
 
Noted that the asset management plan will be reported to Cabinet in January 2016 
instead of December 2015. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from co-opted members Geoffrey Newman and Colin 
Powell. 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None. 
 
4  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2016-20 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Corporate services savings proposals 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the replacement and 
new savings proposals for the corporate services department. In response to a 
question about which posts in the resources division were affected by proposal CS46 
and whether they were vacant posts, Caroline Holland undertook to provide this 
information, together with an explanation of why the deletion was being deferred. 
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services 
 
In response to question about savings proposal CS2015-05, Caroline Holland 
confirmed that the proposed staffing savings would be dependent  on the successful 
rollout of the new financial management system.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

In response to a question about savings proposal CS2015-06 deletion of an auditor 
post, Caroline Holland said that this would be partly offset by reduced costs within the 
shared service but may also result in a reduction of audit provision. 
 
Medium term financial strategy 
Caroline Holland highlighted some of the adjustments that had been made to the 
medium term financial strategy, including inflation assumptions, pay adjustments and 
revised predictions on government grants. 
 
In response to a question about reserves Caroline Holland explained that the 
earmarked reserves include a “balancing the budget” reserve to assist in ensuring 
that a balanced budget is achieved each year (if savings exceed the target in one 
year the reserve can be topped up and then paid out if there is a shortfall in a 
subsequent year). If the Revenue Support Grant is considerably lower than predicted, 
the reserve can be used to give the council time to consider its approach to 
identifying further savings. 
 
The Chair invited Lyla Adwan-Kamara, CEO, Merton Centre for Independent Living to 
address the meeting. Lyla Adwan-Kamara said that many of the proposed savings, 
not just those in adult social care, wou
[...]
cracy Services, to email all councillors 
alerting them to the briefing session on the budget that the Director of Corporate 
Services will be giving on 6 January. ACTION: Head of Democracy Services 
 
RESOLVED: to use a future meeting of the Commission for in-depth scrutiny of the 
allocation of savings target weightings between council departments, including 
consideration of changes in demand and information on the approach taken by other 
boroughs. The recommendations from this review would apply to the 2017/18 budget. 
 
5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
AGREED subject to the addition of apologies received from co-opted members Peter 
Connellan and Colin Powell 
 
6  VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS - UPDATE REPORT (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

Yvette Stanley, Director of Children Schools and Families, introduced the report. She 
said that the report provides an overview of the strategic work that has been carried 
out by the Violence Against Women and Girls Strategic Board since she last reported 
to the Commission a year ago. She highlighted the work that has been done on 
improving the performance of the Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference. 
 
Yvette Stanley provided additional information in response to questions: 
 

• The prevalence data in the Cordis Bright report is based on population 
estimates and triangulated with local police data 

• It is hard to get figures on trafficking but there is no evidence that there is a 
particular issue in Merton. There is a local organisation that is actively working 
to expose trafficking and that is why Merton has hosted meetings on the issue 

• There is a range of awareness raising and training activities in schools 
including specific training, work by the child protection lead group, PSHE 
curriculum advice and resources, theatre groups and targeted work with girls 
on self esteem and boys on gangs 

• The Cordis Bright report has been value for money and has given focus and 
identified prioriti
[...]
be made to the 
draft protocol: 
 

Page 5



6 

• To include, in the text and in the flowchart, the responsibility to provide regular 
updates to ward councillors about unauthorised encampments and progress 
being made towards removal, as well as explaining the council’s 
responsibilities in regard to safeguarding the welfare of Travellers. 

 

• To include a checklist in bullet-point form to make it easier for officers to follow 
the process. 

 
 
 
 
9  NOTE OF THE FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP MEETING, 5 

NOVEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 8) 
 

AGREED subject to the factual amendments approved by the task group Chair, 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch, being made. 
 



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
7 January 2016

Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
12 January 2016

Children and Young People Overview

and Scrutiny Panel
13 January 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
28 January 2016

Wards: ALL

Subject: Business Plan Update 2016-2020 (Members are requested to 

bring the Business Plan Consultation Pack with them to these meetings)

Lead officer:    Caroline Holland

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison

Contact officer: Paul Dale

Recommendations:

1. That the Panel considers the proposed additional amendments to savings set out 
in the Business Plan Consultation Pack which it is proposed are incorporated into
the financial implications into the draft MTFS 2016-20.

2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission also consider the Draft Business Plan 
2016-20 report received by Cabinet at its meeting on 18 January 2016

3. That the Panel considers the draft capital programme 2016-20 and indicative 
programme for 2021-25 set out in Appendix 4 of the attached report on the 
Business Plan

4. That the Panel considers the draft savings/income  proposals and associated 
equalities analyses set out  in the Business Plan Consultation Pack

5. That the Panel considers the draft service plans set out in the Busin
[...]
and Band D Council Tax as 
the 2016/17 figures are still to be set, the amount raised from a 2% Council 
Tax increase would be c. £1.535m. This equates to an increase of 
approximately £22 pa for a Band D Council Tax payer. If applied over the four 
years, the increase in council tax would equate to £90 on Band D. However 
the current administration is committed to keeping council tax low.

3.8 The Government has assumed within their settlement for local authorities that 
there would be an average Council Tax increase of 1.75% and that all upper 
tier authorities would levy the 2% precept for Adult Social Care.  

3.9 They have also stated that they would want information from authorities who 
increase their Council Tax to fund Adult Social Care but do not levy the
precept to determine future referendum limits – currently at 2%.This could be 
implied as if authorities do not levy the precept, the potential to increase 
Council Tax in the future could be further reduced, at a time when there would 
be very few options for balancing the budget left on the table.

4. Growth

4.1 There are no current proposals for growth.

5. GLA PRECEPT

5.1 On 21 December 2015, the Mayor of London published his draft revenue 
budget and capital spending plan for 2016-17 for consultation. This includes 
his draft budget proposals for the GLA (Mayor and Assembly), the Mayor's 
Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC), the London Fire and Emergency 
Planning Authority (LFEPA), Transport for London (TfL), the London Legacy 
Development Corporation (LLDC) and the new Old Oak and Park Royal 
Development Corporation (OPDC).

5.2 The consultation budget proposes a reduction in the Mayor's Band D council 
tax precept of £19.00 (6.4 percent) from £295.00 to £276.00 in 2016-17 for 
council taxpayers in the 32 London boroughs. 

5.3 The Mayor’s draft budget is expected to be considered by the London 
Assembly on Wednesday 27 January 2016. The final draft budget is 
scheduled to be considered by the 
[...]
y/Capital financing 13,621 13,744 13,917 14,650
Pensions 4,395 4,592 4,799 5,015
Other Corporate items (13,289) (13,131) (12,659) (14,063)
Levies 632 632 632 632

Sub-total: Corporate provisions 5,359 5,837 6,689 6,234

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 141,748 140,407 142,165 146,293

Funded by:

Revenue Support Grant (22,589) (14,963) (10,071) (5,076)
Business Rates (inc. Section 31 grant) (34,432) (35,121) (35,823) (36,540)
C. Tax Freeze Grant 2015/16 0 0 0 0
PFI Grant (4,797) (4,797) (4,797) (4,797)
New Homes Bonus (2,904) (2,615) (2,294) (968)
Council Tax inc. WPCC (78,913) (79,306) (79,701) (80,098)
Collection Fund – (Surplus)/Deficit 1,566 0 0 0

TOTAL FUNDING (142,070) (136,802) (132,686) (127,479)

GAP excluding Use of Reserves 
(Cumulative) (322) 3,605 9,479 18,815

Savings/Income Proposals 2016/17 (200) (4,057) (7,547) (7,547)

Sub-total (522) (452) 1,932 11,268

Use of Reserves 522 452 (1,932) (5,600)

GAP including Use of Reserves 
(Cumulative)

0 0 0 5,668



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Date:   28 January 2016 
Wards:   All 

Subject:      Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2016-2020: comments and 
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels 

Lead officer:   Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 

Lead member:  Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of Overview & Scrutiny  

Contact officer:   Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864 

 

Recommendations: 

A  That in determining its response to Cabinet on the business plan 2016-20, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers and takes into account the 
comments and recommendations made by the overview and scrutiny panels. 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1  This report sets out the comments and recommendations of each of the 
overview and scrutiny panels following consideration of the business plan. 
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is recommended to take these into 
account when determining its response to Cabinet.   

2.  DETAILS  

2.
[...]
ications are detailed in the reports elsewhere on this agenda.   

12. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

Appendix 1: comments and recommendations made by the scrutiny panels 
in relation to the Business Plan 2016-20. 

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

13.1          Minutes of the meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels in January 2016 

 

Page 67



www.merton.gov.uk 

Appendix 1 

 

References/Comments from Scrutiny Panels to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 28 January 2016 

Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2016-2020 

 

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 7 January 2016 

The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel asked questions and 
made comments about individual savings proposals: 

• ENV33 – “Development of emissions based charging policy for 
resident/business permits recognising the damage particularly from diesel 
engine motor vehicles”.  The Panel noted that it would receive a report on air 
quality in the new municipal year 

• ENV35 – “Efficiency measures to reduce domestic residual waste rounds by 1 
crew following analysis of waste volumes and spread across the week”   The 
Panel noted that this saving includes a financial marker and further detail will be 
provided to the Panel in due course.  

• EN36 – “Review and removal of neighbourhood recycling centres”. A panel 
member expressed concern that this proposal could result in an increase in fly-
tipping if re-cycling centres are removed. The Cabinet member for 
Environmental Cleanliness and Parking said she has received requests from 
within the community to remove the centres as they encourage people to leave 
their unwanted goods next to the centres and can become unsightly. The Head 
of Street Scene and Waste said the department will keep levels of fly tipping 
under review and look at the outcomes from Sutton who have already removed 
their recycling centres. 

• EN11 – “Building and Development Control staff reduction deputy area team 
leader”. A panel member expressed concern about losing staff in the planning 
department given the volume of planning applications. 

• A panel member expressed concern about the proposed loss of 3.5 posts in 
housing as set out in the service plan and asked what the implications will be. 
The Head of Housing Needs and Strategy said that the emphasis will be on 
fulfilling statutory obligations. 

The Panel RESOLVED to note the budget and business plan report. 

 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 13 January 2016 

The Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the additional 
information on the approach that had been taken to the provision of services for 
children, including disabled children. 

The Panel asked questions about the detail of the draft capital programme 2016-20 
and resolved to note the capital programme. 

The Panel considered the draft savings proposal CSF2015-07 “review of CSF staffing 
structure beneath management level” set out on page 61 of the consultation pack and 
the associated equality impact assessment on page 145. The Director of Children 
Schools and Families explained that, because the proposal relates to 2017/18 and 



www.merton.gov.uk 

2018/19, the description is high level at present. The proposal provides the financial 
envelope for service redesign but may be re-profiled between the two years once 
detailed planning work and discussion, including with schools and other partners, has 
taken place. Alternative proposals would be drawn up if required once the impact of 
service redesign had been fully assessed. Panel members requested that updates be 
provided to the Panel during the course of the service transformation work. 

The Panel therefore RESOLVED to accept the savings proposal CSF2015-07 “review 
of CSF staffing structure beneath management level” in principle, subject to receiving 
progress reports at appropriate points setting out the prop
[...]
London Legal Partnership 
Details  - As part of the joint working arrangement of LB Richmond and the LB Wandsworth, it is proposed that LB Wandsworth 
consider joining the South London Legal Partnership. 
Decision due: 15 Feb 2016 by Cabinet  
 
Asset Management Plan 
Details - Update current Asset Management Plan 2011-2015 to include Transformation, latest MTFS, Asset Review, economic 
growth, regeneration and Community Right to Bid. 
Decision due: 7 Mar 2016 by Cabinet  
 
 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Business Plan Update 2016-2020
	Business Plan Report to Cabinet 07.12.15cp
	page 40
	Business Plan Report to Cabinet 18.01.16

	5 Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2016-2020: comments and recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels
	7 Work programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
28 JANUARY 2016
(19.15 - 21.35)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Jeff Hanna, 
Councillor Abigail Jones, Councillor Oonagh Moulton, 
Councillor Katy Neep
Co-opted members Denis Popovs and Geoffrey Newman

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Julia 
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from John Hill, Head of Public Protection.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declaration of pecuniary interest. Councillor Peter McCabe said that 
when he was Mayor of Merton, South Thames Crossroads had been his charity.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Agreed.

Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, undertook to find out if Sutton and Merton 
Community Services were now engaged in the Traveller protocol review and in 
providing welfare assessments. ACTION: Head of Democracy Services

4 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2016-2020 (Agenda Item 4)

Savings proposals – Corporate Services
Members asked questions and made comments about individual savings proposals:

CS2015-08 staffing support savings and CS2015-09 safety services and emergency 
planning
The Commission accepted these savings.

CS2015-10 energy invest to save initiatives
The Commission accepted this saving and asked that elements of the programme be 
brought forward where feasible.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Members asked whether savings CS2015-12 South London Partnership efficiency 
savings, CS2015-13 shared investigation services and CS2015-14 shared audit 
service could be brought forward. The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline 
Holland, described each of the savings and explained why they were assigned to 
future years. The Commission accepted these savings.

CSD7 restructure print and post division
Caroline Holland explained that this saving had been deferred due to delays in 
introducing an electronic document and records management system (EDRMS). The 
system would enable incoming post to be scanned and circulated electronically thus 
freeing up staffing resources. 

CSD43 share FOI and information governance policy service
Caroline Holland explained that this saving had been deferred due to difficulty in 
finding a partner authority that had a similar approach to this work. 

RESOLVED: to accept the Corporate Services savings proposals, with a 
recommendation that Cabinet should bring forward elements of CS2015-10 energy 
invest to save initiatives where feasible.

Draft service plans – Corporate Services
Legal Services
A member asked why there were different patterns for each borough’s chargeable 
hours. Caroline Holland undertook to investigate, in particular to provide an 
explanation for Kingston’s figures for 2014/15. ACTION: Director of Corporate 
Services

Human Resources
In response to a question about apprentices shown for 2014/15 on a number of 
service plans and not subsequently, Caroline Holland said that these are now 
entered onto the HR service plan and that different arrangements were being 
explored in order to get apprentices into work areas where there would be an 
opportunity for subsequent employment, subject to the usual recruitment procedures 
being followed.

Resources
A member asked what was meant by a tactical recharge review.  Caroline Holland 
said this referred to the need to make internal customers aware of what is being 
recharged and how.

A member asked why some of the major projects were shown as being medium risk 
and what action was being taken in mitigation. Caroline Holland said that, for 
example, the project board was working with the provider of the new financial 
systems to ensure they work effectively and that users understand them.

Customer Services
Members noted the slight decrease in overall customer numbers and telephone 
callers predicted from 2016/17. Members asked that the number of internet users 
also be shown in future as this is an integral part of the customer contact programme.



3

Members asked for an explanation for the  lack of change in the number of council 
tax properties from 2015/16 to2017/18 and an increase in 2018/19. Caroline Holland 
undertook to investigate. In response to a question, she said that the figures relate to 
the number of council tax bills sent out and that the figures used for the medium term 
financial strategy were calculated on a different basis.
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services

Draft service plan – Safer Merton
Members asked a number of questions and requested additional information:

 On what basis has the predicted number of anti social behaviour cases 
reduced in 2018/19 and 2019/20?

 How have the predicted numbers of clients presenting at the One Stop Shop 
been calculated? Is it an extrapolation?

 The plateau on all figures from 2017/18 lacks plausibility. Members requested 
that these be reviewed

 How will the performance indicators be reviewed in the absence of an Annual 
Residents Survey? Caroline Holland said that there would be a survey in 
future years, operating on a slightly different basis.

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to contact Head of Public Protection to obtain 
and circulate responses to members

Business Plan 2016-2020
Caroline Holland provided a brief introduction to the report. She said that there was 
still a lack of detail on some aspects of the local government finance settlement 
2016/17and uncertainty about when these would be received. The settlement was 
smaller than predicted but the increase in the council tax base will offset some of that 
difference and there will be no need for emergency savings to be taken to set the 
2016/17 budget. The forecast overspend in 2015/16 will be met from general fund 
balances or reserves.

Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to questions:

 A further £5.668m savings will need to be identified to balance the budget in 
2019/20

 The reason for the low take up rate for renewal of Freedom Passes to date is 
not clear

The Chair invited Khadiru Mahdi, Chief Executive of Merton Voluntary Service 
Council (MVSC), to address the meeting on the position of the voluntary sector and 
the adult social care precept.

Khadiru Mahdi said that he fully understood the huge financial constraints facing the 
council but would like to reiterate the potential effect both on vulnerable people and 
on the voluntary sector’s ability to provide services for them. He said that MVSC 



4

endorsed the recommendations made by the Healthier Communities and Older 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel. He said that the voluntary sector has a 
significant role in service delivery, including a range of family services that have also 
been impacted by savings.

Khadiru Mahdi urged the Commission to consider the option available to the council 
for raising an adult social care precept and asked the Commission to urge Cabinet to 
take up this option.

Members asked a number of questions about how an adult social care precept would 
work, the basis on which the local government settlement was made and 
assumptions behind the council tax collection rate. Caroline Holland made the 
following points in response:

 The local government settlement is based on the overall level of money 
assumed to be available to local councils across all authorities

 There is no direct correlation but it does include an assumption of a 1.75% 
increase in council tax income and the availability of a 2% adult social care 
precept

 Merton’s medium term financial strategy (MTFS) does not assume any 
increase in the rate of council tax but does include an increase in the number 
of chargeable dwellings

 The MTFS includes an assumption that the council tax collection rate will 
maintain its current high level

 New council tax freeze grants are no longer available
 Monies raised by an adult social care precept would be ringfenced, but how 

this would be monitored for subsequent years has not been clarified by DCLG

Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, responded 
to specific questions about the administration’s pledge to freeze council tax, saying 
that in doing so a number of factors had been taken into account including residents’ 
views regarding the impact that an increase would have on their cost of living, 
particularly for older people and those on a fixed income. 

In response to question about how an increase in council tax might impact on the 
collection rate, Caroline Holland agreed to look at data from 2009/10 which was the 
last year in which council tax was increased in Merton. ACTION: Director of 
Corporate Services

Members discussed some of the forecasts within the MTFS and the impact that an 
adjustment to those assumptions might have on the overall budget. They also 
discussed the way in which use of the adult social care precept might be offset by a 
reduction in the GLA precept. For example, a 2% adult social care precept would 
result in a net increase of £3 for a Band D council tax payer, comprising a £22 Merton 
increase, partially offset by a £19 GLA decrease. In response to a question, Caroline 
Holland said that a 1.7% adult social care precept would be totally offset by the 
reduction in the GLA precept. The overall net impact on council tax would be 0% if 
there was no change in the Wimbledon and Putney Common Conservators’ precept.



5

It was moved by Councillor Peter Southgate and seconded by Councillor Hamish 
Badenoch that Cabinet should review the assumptions made in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy on inflation for the financial year 2017/18. The Commission voted 
and the motion was unanimously agreed.

It was moved by Councillor Peter Southgate and seconded by Councillor Hamish 
Badenoch that Cabinet should review the assumptions made in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy on the council revenue tax base for the financial year 2016/17, 
specifically whether the number of properties should be increased in the light of 
information on future housing development set out in the London Plan. The 
Commission voted and the motion was passed by 6 votes to 4.

It was moved by Councillor Suzanne Grocott and seconded by Councillor Hamish 
Badenoch that Cabinet should consider alternative options to the sale of the P4 land 
in order to retain a revenue stream and ownership of the land. The Commission 
voted 3 in favour and 6 against. The motion fell.

It was moved by Councillor Peter Southgate and seconded by Councillor Suzanne 
Grocott that Cabinet consider levying an adult social care precept of up to 2% as a 
way of partially offsetting the adult social care savings, noting that at 2% this would 
result in a net increase of £3 for a Band D council tax payer - comprising a £22 
Merton increase, partially offset by a £19 GLA decrease - noting also that were the 
precept to be levied at 1.7% this would be counterbalanced by the reduction in the 
GLA precept and would have an overall net impact of 0%. The Commission voted 
and the motion was passed by 9 votes to 1.

RESOLVED:  To make a reference to Cabinet to recommend that it should:

1. review the assumptions made in the Medium Term Financial Strategy on 
inflation for the financial year 2017/18;

2. review the assumptions made in the Medium Term Financial Strategy on the 
council revenue tax base for the financial year 2016/17, specifically whether 
the number of properties should be increased in the light of information on 
future housing development set out in the London Plan;

3. consider levying an adult social care precept of up to 2% as a way of partially 
offsetting the adult social care savings, noting that at 2% this would result in a 
net increase of £3 for a Band D council tax payer - comprising a £22 Merton 
increase, partially offset by a £19 GLA decrease - noting also that were the 
precept to be levied at 1.7% this would be counterbalanced by the reduction in 
the GLA precept and would have an overall net impact of 0%.

Capital programme
In response to questions, Caroline Holland explained that the way the revenue 
implications are calculated is set out by the government, that the council does not 
currently anticipate any external borrowing in the foreseeable future and that the 
impact on revenue of changes made to the capital programme will be set out in a 
report to Cabinet in February 2016.
 



6

5 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2016-2020: COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Chair invited each of the Panel Chairs to summarise the Panel discussions and 
set the context for any recommendations made to Cabinet.

Councillor Abigail Jones, Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, said that the Panel was aware of the tough decisions that needed to 
be made and found that the savings had been well thought through by officers. 
Savings proposals included efficiencies, back office savings and some innovative 
ideas. Members had some concerns about  the impact of savings in the Planning 
service but had been reassured by officers. She said that the Panel also had a 
thorough discussion of the draft service plans.

Councillor Katy Neep, Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, said that the Panel had a comprehensive discussion of the savings 
proposals and the indicative capital programme. It welcomed the additional 
information provided on services for children with disabilities. The Panel had 
accepted the high level staff structure savings proposal and had asked to be kept up-
to-date with progress on this. The Panel had ongoing concerns arising from changing 
demographics and the pressures that this puts on children’s services, particularly for 
children with special educational needs. The Panel will keep performance indicator 
targets under review.

Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel, said that the Panel had listened to eloquent 
contributions from service users. He said that the Panel had made an unanimous 
reference to Cabinet in the light of real concerns that had been raised in regard to 
some of the adult social care savings proposals. The Panel had been troubled by the 
potential impact on quality of life, personal dignity and ability for independent living. 
The Panel had also heard about the valuable lifeline and respite services provided by 
South Thames Crossroads.

RESOLVED: to forward to Cabinet the comments and recommendations made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

6 DISCUSSION OF QUESTIONS TO ASK THE BOROUGH COMMANDER AT 
COMMISSION MEETING ON 23 MARCH 2016 (Agenda Item 6)

Members agreed to request that the Borough Commander provides an overview of 
any changes since the last meeting and anything he wants to draw to the 
Commission’s attention. Performance indicators should be submitted in advance of 
the meeting in the same format as previously. 



7

Members agreed to submit the following questions to the Borough Commander for 
discussion at the meeting on 23 March:

 Has the Borough Commander given any thought to how the government’s 
announcement on greater collaboration between the emergency services 
might be taken forward locally?

 Has the reduction in the use of stop and search powers impacted on knife 
crime?

 How does the level of policing, and reduction in numbers of officers, compare 
to other boroughs?

 Is the dispersal of rough sleepers in Hyde Park likely to have an impact 
locally?

 How do the ward teams work together? In particular, how is consistency 
across the borough monitored and how is good practice shared between 
teams?

 How much collaboration is there between the police, council and other 
agencies to deal with low level crimes? Will there be an impact on the 
council’s planning enforcement team when these issues are not dealt with by 
the police?

 Have cutbacks had an impact on 999 call response times?

7 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Agenda Item 7)

Agreed.

8 


